



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 372/2025**

SUMITRA KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhisehk Kaushik, Adv.
versus

VIKAS DHAKA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Lokesh Dhaka, Mr. Aaran Bhardwaj, Advs.
for D-1 and 2
Mr. Abhilash Vashisht Adv. Cl for D-3, 5 and 6
(Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Defendant no.5 stand served on 20.04.2026. Let Written Statement if any be filed on behalf of defendant no.5 within the period of limitation with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 states that he has filed Written Statement yesterday with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff states that he has not received copy of any Written Statement from defendant no.4. Let Written Statement of defendant no.4 come on record in due course and also Written Statement be filed on behalf of defendant no.5. Ld. counsel for respective parties are also directed to file their vakalatnama on record.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 24.08.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 24, 2026/SM